SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report: September 17, 2001 (Date of earliest event reported)

Akamai Technologies, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware	0-27275	04-3432319
(State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
500 Technol	logy Square, Cambridge, Massachusetts 0213	39
(Addres	s of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)	
	(617) 444-3000	
(Registr	ant's telephone number, including area code)	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item 5. Other Events.
Item 7. Financial Statements, Pro Forma Financial Information and Exhibits.
SIGNATURES
INDEX TO EXHIBITS
PRESS RELEASE

Table of Contents

Item 5. Other Events.

On September 17, 2001, Akamai Technologies, Inc. issued a press release announcing a stock repurchase program. A copy of the press release issued by us on September 17, 2001 concerning the program is filed herewith as Exhibit 99.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 7. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

- (c) Exhibits. The following exhibits are being filed herewith.
 - 99.1 Akamai Technologies, Inc. Press Release dated September 17, 2001.

2

Table of Contents

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: September 20, 2001

/s/ Kathryn Jorden Meyer

Kathryn Jorden Meyer

Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

3

Table of Contents

INDEX TO EXHIBITS

Exhibit Number	Description
99.1	Akamai Technologies, Inc. Press Release dated September 17, 2001.

Exhibit 99.1

Contacts: Jeff Young Media Relations Akamai Technologies 617-250-3913 jyoung@akamai.com

-or-

Steven J. Wolfe Investor Relations Akamai Technologies 617-250-4724 swolfe@akamai.com

AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES ANNOUNCES STOCK REPURCHASE PROGRAM

CAMBRIDGE, Mass. – **September 17, 2001** — Akamai Technologies, Inc. (NASDAQ: AKAM), the leading provider of distributed application and content delivery services, today announced that its board of directors has authorized a stock repurchase program. Under the program, Akamai may purchase up to \$20 million of its common stock over the next six months.

"We have confidence in our company and our country," said George H. Conrades, Chairman and CEO of Akamai Technologies. "Under current market conditions, we have an opportunity to buy back our shares at what we believe are attractive levels. We believe that this stock repurchase program is in the best interests of our shareholders and is consistent with our fully funded business plan."

The repurchased shares will be used for general corporate purposes, including the share issuance requirements of the Company's employee stock option and purchase plans. Any share repurchases under this program may be made, from time-to-time, in the open market, through block trades or otherwise. Depending on market conditions and other factors, these purchases may be commenced or suspended at any time or from time-to-time without prior notice. As of September 17, 2001, Akamai has approximately 115 million shares outstanding.

About Akamai

Akamai is the leading provider of distributed application and content delivery services. These services enable companies to reduce the complexity and cost of deploying and operating a uniform Web infrastructure while ensuring unmatched performance, reliability, scalability and manageability. Akamai's services give businesses a distinct competitive advantage and provide an unparalleled Internet experience for their customers. Akamai's intelligent edge platform for content, streaming media, and application delivery comprises more than 11,650 servers within over 820 networks in 62 countries. With headquarters in Cambridge, Massachusetts, Akamai provides services to companies worldwide. For information on Delivering a Better InternetSM, visit www.akamai.com.

###

Akamai Statement Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act

The release contains information about future expectations, plans and prospects of Akamai's management that constitute forward-looking statements for purposes of the safe harbor provisions under The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Actual results may differ materially from those indicated by these forward-looking statements as a result of various important factors including, but not limited to, general economic conditions, unusual activity in the financial markets, inability to collect amounts owed to Akamai by customers, any material, unexpected increases in Akamai's use of funds, the dependence on Akamai's Internet content delivery service, lack of market acceptance of new services, a failure of Akamai's network infrastructure, and other factors that are discussed in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K and other documents periodically filed with the SEC.

5

Copyright © 2001 Akamai Technologies, Inc. All Rights Reserved. Akamai, EdgeSuite, FreeFlow, Delivering a Better Internet, EdgeAdvantage, and the blue multi-wave logo are all trademarks or registered trademarks of Akamai Technologies. All other company and product names referenced herein are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.